BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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issued to LORETTA MAE JOHNSTON § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of LORETTA MAE JOHNSTON, Vocationa1 Nurse License Number 114451,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas Oceupations Code. Respondent waived
noﬁce and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN,

FAAN, Executive Director, on December 12, 2015.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. - Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportumty to -

show comphance with all requirements of the law for retentlon of the license(s).

2. Respondent Waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status. ’
4. 7 Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Vernon College at Wichita

Falls, Wichita Falls, Texas, on March 6, 1986. Respondent was licensed to practlce .

vocational nursing in the State of Texas on May 22, 1986.
3. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

5/86 - 5/04 Unknown
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Respondent’s vocational nursing employment history continued:

05/04 - 09/05
09/05 - 05/06
03/06 - 08/07
08/07 '-‘05/09
- 05/09 - 09/09

09/09 - 03/11

03/11-12/13
03/13 - 05/14

©05/14 - 10/14

10/14 - current

Asst DON
LVN

Charge Nurse
Charge Nurse
Charge Nurse

Unknown

Charge Nurse
Charge Nurse

Unknown

Charge Nurse

Bowie Nursing Center
Bowie, Texas

Goldberg ISD
Stoneberg, Texas

Nocona Nursing and Rehab
Nocona, Texas '

Longmeadow Healthcare Center
Justin, Texas.

Decatur Nursing and Rehab
Decatur, Texas

Advanced Rehab and Healthcare of Bowie
Bowie, Texas

Senior Care of Bridgeport
Bridgeport, Texas

Evergreen Healthcare Center

Burkburnett, Texas

On or about February 28,2011, Respondent was issued an Order REMEDIAL EDUCATION
AND A FINE by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions

“"of Law, and Agreed Order dated February 28, 2011, is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.

~"On’or about October 2, 2013, Respordeiit entéred a plea of Guilty to OBSTRUCTING
HIGHWAY PASSAGEWAY, a Class B misdemeanor offense committed on July 3, 2010,
in the County Court of Montague county, Texas, under Cause No. CAU:13-638. As a result
of the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering an
adjudication of guilt and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of three (3)
months and ordered to pay a fine and court costs.
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- 10.

On or about May 25, 2015, Respondent submitted an Online Renewal Document Licensed
Vocational Nurse to the Texas Board of Nursing, in which she provided false, deceptive,
and/or misleading information, in that she answered "No" to the question: "Have you, within
the past 24 months or since your last renewal, for any criminal offense, including those
pending appeal:

been convicted of a misdemeanor?

been convicted of a felony?

pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?

received deferred adjudication? :

been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whether
or not adjudicated guilty?

been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? court-ordered confinement?
been granted pre-trial diversion?

been arrested or any pending criminal charges?

been cited or charged with any violation of the law?

been subject of a court-martial; Article 15 violation, or received any form of
military judgment/punishment/action?"

moowy>

—rmom

Respondent failed to disclose that, on or about October 2, 2013, Respondent entered a plea
of Guilty to OBSTRUCTING HIGHWAY PASSAGEWAY, a Class B misdemeanor offense
committed on July 3, 2010, in the County Court of Montague county, Texas, under Cause
No. CAU:13-638. As aresult of the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred
without entering an adjudication of guilt and Respondent was placed on probation for a
period of three (3) months.

Formal Charges were filed on December 3, 2015.

" Formal Charges were ‘mailed to Respondent on December 7, 2015. B

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant ;[0 Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN CODE
§217.12(6)(1)&(13).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
114451, heretofore issued to LORETTA MAE JOHNSTON.
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5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

L SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing; that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS %n accordance with the terms of this Order.

A, This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in. the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

|| COMPLIANCE WITH LAW
Whlle under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects
‘ w1th the Nursmg Practice Act, Texas Occupatlons Code, §§301 001 et seq., the Rules and

Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1

et seq., and this Order.

IO - REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)
In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for
licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s) within one (1) year of the effective date of this Order, unless otherwise specifically
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indicated:

A. A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that
shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall
include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of
care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct;
Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse,
Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and
Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

B. The course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour
online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing
(NCSBN) Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form
or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention
of Monitoring at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board

- approval of any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of
Course Completion forms are available from the Board at
www.bon.texas. gov/compliance.

Iv. MONETARY FINE :

 RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in thé amount of five hundred

- dollars ($500.00) within forty-five (45) days of entry of this Order. Paymeﬁf is to be made °

directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial

payments will not be accepted.

V.7 T RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)
Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed
from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may

be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
+ violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review
of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become
effective, a copy will be maile;d to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including
possible revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

Signed this _/ 3 day of ')/AM , 20 _/_[p_

SEAL

e — e
TERESA J. TILLMAN
=62 Notary Public, State of Texas
.":.’ My Commission Expires
September 21, 2017

Notary Public in and for the State of \m)

%"'{f}
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

13" day of January, 2016 , by LORETTA MAE J OHNSTON, Vocational Nurse License Number

114451, and said Order is final.

Effective this 9" day of February, 2016.

fottune (e )

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursmg, heremaﬁer referred to as the 1

conmdered the matter of LORETTA MAEJ OHNSTON Vocatlonal Nurse Llcense Number 114451,

heremafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced ev_idence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation

by counsel, informal proceedirrgs, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

on November 16, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive .Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

~ Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notlce of the matters spemﬁed below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show comphance with all reqmrements of the law for retention of the license(s).

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and

-agreed to the entry of this Order.

Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

Respondent Teceived a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Vernon Regional Junior

“2101dwi0d € 8a 01 st 11120 £aa10u 0D 1

College, Wichita Falls, Texas, on March 6, 1986. Respondent was licensed to practice

vocational nursing in the State of Texas on May 22, 1986.

On or about May 5, 2005, Respondent submitted a Texas Online Renewal Document
Licensed Vocational Nurse to thé Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in which
she provided false, deceptive, and/or mlsleadmg information, in that he/she answered "No"

to the question:

114451:242 i C20



"Have you ever been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, plead guilty, no contest or
nolo contendere to any crime in any state, territory or country, whether or not a sentence was
imposed, including any pending criminal charges or unresolved arrests (excluding minor
traffic violations) since your last renewal? This includes expunged offenses and deferred
adjudications with or without prejudice of guilt. Please note that DUISs, DWIs, and PI’s must
be reported and are not considered minor traffic violations. (One time minor in possession
[MIP] or minor in consumption [MIC] does not need to be disclosed; therefore, you may
answer “No.” If you have two or more MIPs or MICs, you must answer “Yes”.)"

Respondent failed to disclose that on or about October 10, 2002, Respondent entered a plea
of Guilty and was convicted of DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED (a Class B-
misdemeanor offense committed on March 8,.2002, in the County Court of Montague
County, Texas, under Cause No. 276-02. :

Respondent also failed to disclose that on or about December 7, 2004, Respondent entered
a plea of Guilty to THEFT BY CHECK (a Class B misdemeanor offense committed on July ’
22,2004), in the County Court at Law of Wise County, Texas, under Cause No. 56822. As

aresult of the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering an
adjudication of guilt and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of two (2) years.

6. Inresponse to Finding of Fact Number Five (5), Respondent states: She entered a plea of
‘ Guilty to Driving While License Suspended committed on March 8, 2002. She was rear--
ended during a time of switching insurance. She did not receive a ticket at that time, When
_she was puiled over at a traffic stop she found out there was an unpaid ticket and a warrant
for her arrest. . S

Respondent also states she did not balance her check book well. She phid for some bad
checks she wrote and received deferred adjudication for two years. She apologizes for not -
reading the question carefully on the renewal. From now on she will read the questions more

carefully and slowly.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW -
1. Pursuant to Texas 'Océupatibﬁs Cod¢, Sections 30145 1-3 01 5 55, the Board _hqs jurisdicti‘dn
- over this matter. ' '
_ 2_. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 452(b)(2)&(10), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(D).
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4. Theevidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 114451,
heretofore issued to LORETTA MAE JOHNSTON, mcludlng revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursmg in the State of Texas.

IT1S THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of REMEDIAL EDﬁCAHON AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in -
all respects with ﬁe Nursing Practice Act,.Texas'Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rulesand
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, I;icensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21 1.1et
seq. and this Order. | _

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicablel
to Respondent's nurse licensﬁre compact pﬁvileges, ifany, to bracﬁce nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that whﬂe Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work» outside the State of Texas pursuant toanurse

licensure compact pnvﬂege w1thout the written pemuss:on of the State of Texas and the Board of

o .Nursmg in the party state where Respondent WlShCS to work.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED that:

- RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred and fifty

| dellars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine w1th1n forty ﬁve (45)days of entry of t‘hisr-
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texés Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted
RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully complete a course

in Texas nursing )unsprudence and ethics.. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the

114451242 - ' - =3- ' 20



- course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered .by a pre-app’tovéd providér. Home
study courses and video prograrris will not be approved. In order for the course to be approved, the
target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a mmxmum of six (6) hours in length. The course's
content shall include the Nursing Practice A<it, standards of ;iractice, documentation of care,
principles of mirsing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Eisciplinary
Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Msconduct; Fraud, Theftand Deception; Nurses with Substance
Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorderi and Lying and
F alsiﬁcation. Courses focuéing on 'malpra;;ticebissues wﬂl notbe atccepted. RESPONDENT SHALL |
CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Cotxi*se Compltetion form, provicied

by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completxon of the
course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and

inaddition to any continuing education reqmrements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved

courses may be -found- at the foilowing Board website address:

. http:/fwww. bon.state. tx.us/disciplinary action/stipscourses. html,
Ii‘ IS FURTHER AGREED, that upbn full complieinée w1th the terms of this Qrdér, _
all ehcumbrances will be removed ﬁbm RESPONDEN'I”S license(s) to practice.nursing in the State
- of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be ehglb"l‘e for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any
| IT IS FURTI-[ER AGREED that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS ‘PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

- CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the ri ght to Jegal counsel pﬁot to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. 1 have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor dény the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, | agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law.
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. 1 waive
judicial reviev;/ of this Order. I understand that whén this Order becomes ﬁnai and the terms of this
Order becqme effective, a copy will be mailed o me, 1 understand that if ] fail to comply with all
terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will be subject to investigation and disciplin;ary. sanction,
inchuding revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas,‘as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

Signed this A4 X day of @MW 20 /.

N ,
, £ L( /jl\\“_
" LORETTA MAE JOHNS.T, !

'Swom t_o and subscribed __befor.e me this 2 .2'. day of

otaw
% STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm, Exp. B802/2D12 |

114451242 . ~-5- G20



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of -

the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

_22 _ dayof _February , 2011 , by LORETTA MAE JOHNSTON , Vocational Nurse

License Number 114451, and said Order is final.

Effective this _ 28 day of _Febraury 20 11

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board '
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